
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 15, 2015 [x] Consent 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted by: Information Systems Services (ISS) 
Submitted for: Information Systems Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #: 3U-2 

[ ] Regular 
[ ) Workshop 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the Fifth Amendment to 
lnterlocal Agreement R2010-0650, as amended, for network services with Palm Beach 
State College (PBSC), effective retroactively to October 1, 2015 through September 30, 
2016 with automatic one-year renewals unless notice is given by either party. 

Summary: This agreement provides Internet access via the Florida LambdaRail network 
through an interconnection to the County's network and also provides secure network 
access to a 3rd party location via a virtual private network (VPN) tunnel. This Fifth 
Amendment will remove the network services VPN tunnel per PBSC's request and thereby 
decrease total annual service revenue by $1,200 for a revised annual revenue amount of 
$6,634.80. Although our existing agreement calls for 90 days written notice upon request 
to terminate for convenience, we are requesting that termination be af.proved based on 30 
days written notice as our router for these services is installed at a 3r party location. The 
County will continue to provide network services to four countywide PBSC campuses and 
PBSC's Institute of Excellence in Early Care and Education housed at the School of the 
Arts Dreyfoos campus. Countywide (PFK) 

Background and Justification: PBSC is a State of Florida educational institution; it was 
Florida's first public community college and has become the largest institution of higher 
education in Palm Beach County. The VPN tunnel services are no longer required by 
PBSC and their business partner; and we agree with the request to terminate these VPN 
tunnel services. 

Since the Board approved the execution of a contract between Palm Beach County and 
the Florida LambdaRail, LLC in 2008, Palm Beach County has entered into over 40 service 
agreements. The Florida LambdaRail (FLR) is a non-profit broadband network created to 
facilitate advanced research, education, and economic development activities in the State 
of Florida. This statewide network interconnects ten of the state universities and is jointly 
owned by these same universities, including Florida Atlantic University and Palm Beach 
State College. A list of all existing ISS service agreements with external agencies is 
included as attachment 3. The majority of these agreements involves network services, 
but also includes agreements for application hosting services, GIS support and document 
scanning. 

Attachments: 

1. Fifth Amendment with Palm Beach State College (3 originals) 
2. Copy of Fourth Amendment R2015-0933 dated 7/21/2015, Third Amendment R2015-0337 

dated 3/10/2015, Second Amendment R2012-0513 dated 4/3/2012, First Amendment R2010-
1724 dated 10/19/2010, and lnterlocal Agreement R2010-0650 dated 4/20/2010 

3. ISS Service Agreements with External Agencies 

Recommended by: 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Capital Expenditures $0 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs $0 0 0 0 0 

External Revenues $11200 $1200 $11200 i11200 i11200 
Program Inc (County) Q Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match (County) Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 

# Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q Q 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes L No 

Revenue Budget Number: Fund 0001 Dept 490 Unit 1300 RevSrc 4900 

*Assumes an effective date of October 1, 2015 for the Fifth Amendment. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact 

This Fifth Amendment terminates VPN tunnel services resulting in a net $1,200 
reduction in service revenue for FY 2016 and succeeding years. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

~#A,~ 

,~~@=MB 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C: Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 

2 



FIFTH AMENDMENT 

To the Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County and 
Palm Beach State College (R.2010-0650) 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into ________ 2015, by and 
between Palm Beach State College ("PBSC") and Palm Beach County ("County"), a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R.2010-
0650 dated April 20, 2010, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", under 
which the County provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network as stated in that 
Agreement, to PBSC. The County and PBSC wish to amend that Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Item #1: 

Exhibit A, Section VII: Fees and Charges for Network Connectivity and 
Related Services. To remove network connectivity for VPN Tunnel Services 
effective October 1, 2015 and replace the billing matrix with the following: 

PBSC Network Services and Billing Matrix 

Monthly Monthly FL 
Yearly 

Charges 
Service Band- Installation County LambdaRail (excl. 

Location Start Date width Charges Charges Charges Install) 

PBSC Central 8/15/2010 1Gb $0 $700 N/A $8,400 

PBSCNorth 8/15/2010 250Mb $0 $500 N/A $6,000 

PBSCSouth 9/15/2010 100Mb $0 $200 N/A $2,400 

PBSCWest 12/3/2010 Usage $0 
Metro-E 

N/A Variable** Rates* 

Institute of 
$50/Mb* Excellence, 2/1/2011 Usage $0 N/A Variable** 

Dreyfoos Campus (NTE $250) 

TOTALS $0 $1,400* $0 $16,800** 

E~lanation of Charges: 

Installation Charges - No installation charges due by PBSC. 



*Monthly County Charges - The monthly charge paid by PBSC for Network Services will vary monthly 
based on Usage bandwidth reports from Metro-E for the West location; and Usage bandwidth reports 
from the County for the Dreyfoos Campus with a not to exceed amount of $250/month. 

Monthly Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Charges - PBSC has separate affiliated agreement with FLR, no 
FLR fees are due by PBSC. 

**Yearly Charges - The total annual recurring charges paid by PBSC, excluding installation charges, 
will vary annually based on the Usage reports from Metro-E for the West location and from the County 
for the Dreyfoos Campus. 

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and, 
except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents, 
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: -------------
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Palm Beach State College 

ATTEST: 

By: _\2_. _""_Q_A._~~ ___ ,_,_lb\_, _\ 
Richard Becker, VP, Administration 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -------------­
Palm Beach State College Counsel 

Palm Beach County, By Its 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: ----------­
, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By:-~----------"--------~---­
Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS 

WITNESS: 



FOURTH A:.'1:ENDMENT 

To the Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County and 
Palm Beach State College (R2010-0650) 

JUl 21 2015 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into ________ 2015, by and 
between Palm Beach State College (''PBSC") and Palm Beach County {"County"), a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida. 

'WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R2010-

0650 dated April 20, 2010, as amended~ hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement'~, under 
which the County provided connectivityto the Palm Beach County Network and Co-Location 
services as stated in that Agreement, to PBSC. The County and PBSC wish to amend that 
.Agreement. 

'\VHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Item #1: 

Exhibit B. COLOCA110N SERVICES: Remove entire Exhibit B from 
agreement with an effective billing date of July 1,. 2015. 

PBSC is terminating their CoLocation Services with the County as their facility is now 
capable of providing such services. PBSC has agreed to remove their equipment in 
coordination with their vendor by July 31, 2015. 

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and, 
except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 
and effect 

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank) 



IN "WllNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agentst 
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATIEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -f-~--------Att_t3___,,-;:y-( __ 

Palm Beach State College 

ATTEST: 

By: \2-::.-\ A . Q.J.--- €:, \;i_ ", I€ 
Richard Becker, VP, Administration 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: --------------
Palm Beach State College Counsel 

JUL 2 I 2015 
Palm Beach County, By Its 
Board of County Commissioners 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: ~~ 
Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS 

WITNESS: 



THIRD AMENDMENT 

To the Interloeal Agreement with Palm Beaeh County and 
Pahn.Beach State College (R2010 .. 0650) 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into HAR l O l015 2015, by and 
between Palm Beach State College ("PBSC'') and Palm Beach County C'County"), a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R2010-
0650 dated April 20, 2010, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", under 
which the County provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network and Co-Location 
services as stated in thatAgreement, to PBSC. The County and PBSC wish to amend that 
Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows! 

Item#1: 

.Agreement, Section 22: Nondiserhnination. Replace entire section with the 
following: 

Both parties warrant and represent that all of its employees are treated equally during 
employment 'Without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, 
ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and 

expression, or genetic information. 

Item #2: 

Exhibit A, Section VII: Fees and Charges for Network Connectivity and 
Related Services. To include network connectivity for VPN Tunnel Services 
effective April 1, 201-5 and replace the billing matrix with the following: 

PBSC Network Services and Billing Matrix 

Monthly Monthly FL 
Yearly 

Charges 
Service Band- Installation County LambdaRail (excL 

Location Start Date width Charaes Chames Charges Install) 

PBSC Central 8/15/2010 1Gb $0 $700 N/A $8,400 

PBSCNorth 8/15/2010 250Mb $0 $500 N/A $6,000 



! 
j PBSCSouth 9/15/2010 100Mb · $0 $200 N/A $2:r400 

PBSCWest 12/3/2010 Usage $0 Metro-E N/A Variable** Rates* 

Institute of 
$50/Mb* Excellence, 2/1/2011 Usage $0 N/A Variable** 

Dreyfoos Campus I l (N'rE$250) 

VPNTunnel ! 
PBSCtoKatz r 

4/1/2015 15Mb $0 I $100 N/A $1,200 Computer 
Services, Inc. I 

TOTALS $0 ! $1,500* $0 · $1.8,000** i 

Ex;p1anati211 Qf Charges: 

Installation Charges - No installation charges due by PBSC. 

<i-Monthly County Charges - The monthly charge paid by PBSC for Network Services WI11 vary monthly 
based on Usage bandwidth reports from Metro-E for the West location; and Usage bandwidth reports 
from the County for the Dreyfoos Campus with a not to exceed amount of $250/month. 

Monthly Florida Lambda.Rail fFLR} Charges - PBSC has separate affiliated agreement with FLR, no 
FLR fees are due by PBSC. 

Mr.Yearly Charges - The total annual recuning charges paid by PBSC, excluding installation chargesl 
will vary annually based on the Usage reports from Metro-E for the West location and from the County 

I for the Dreyfoos Campus. 
I 

A. [Omitted] 

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended. are hereby confirmed and, 
except as provided hereinj are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank) 

I 



IN l\Tfl\"'ESS "WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents) 
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATIEST: 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -=------f~_[--.,c.-i-Y~-
County Attomr 

Palm Beach State College 

ATTEST: 

By: ~\)_ ... _.Q_A__ .. _~ ____ ..__\_~_\ \_~_ 
Richard Beckert VP, Administration 

APPROVED AS TO FOR...'1: AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _;J.....r....;;.,./ft __ 
Palm Beach State College Counsel 

o 5 ~o; 
Palm Beach County, By Its HAR l O lOl S 
Board of County Commissioners 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDfflONS 

By:--~---~------~ 
Steve Bordelon1 Director, ISS 

WITNESS: 

By= LL m~.--_ -/~ture 
Js €;.A'{ I fV)liN {() ( c) 

Name (type or print name) 



l 

l 
l 
l 

Ag~emetrt betwffll PCJlm Beodl COUllt, add Poli BNCh State College 
! 

t> :, n ;:;: n ~ 
~ r-.. 

SECOND AMENDMiciNT 
l 

To the lnterlocal Agreemen~ between 
the Palm Beach State cdnege 

! 

And 
Palm Beach County fpr 

Information Technology SFrvices 

TfilS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entqred into this __ day Af~ O 8 20f 2 
2012~ by and between Palm Beach County (the "County''),:a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida and Palm Beach State College C'PBSC11, . 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that cert;in Interlocal Agreement R2010-0650 
dated April 20th 

, 2010 hereinafter referred to as the " Origijnal Agreement'', under which the 
County provided connectivity to the Palm Beach Comity Ff~~ Network as stated in that Original 
Agteemen~ toPBSC. TheoriginalagreementwasAmen~ed byR2010-1724dated October 1~' 
2010. 

WHEREAS, PBSC and the County agree that PBf requests the provision of additional 
Infonnation Technology Services as stated in the attached ~xhibit B. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the prel):tlses and of the mutual covenants 
herein contain~ and other good and valuable consideratidp, the receipt of which the parties 
hereby exp~ly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenen~and agree to the additional 
Information Technology Services as described and contain~d in Exhibit B, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

Page 1 



I 

Agreement between Polm Beoch County and Pa'/m Beath State c:otlege 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Board of County Commi$ioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this Second Amendment on behalf of the County, and PBSC has set forth 
its hand the day and year above written. 

ATIEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY: Po4r:r 
County Attorney-

PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE 

\L.J) A._ . R.J_ ·:i.h . .J l;i. 

R 2 0 1 ~.- 0 5 l 3 APR O 3 2-012 
PALM BEA(rn COUNTY 
ROARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ;J/qb/.t/ ~-
Shelleyi V ana, bair 

APPROVED ;AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITION'.S: 

BY:A.~ 
I 

Steve Bqrdelon, Director, ISS 

WITNES~: 

Richard Becker, VP 7 Administration Si 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY0&/~ ¥..2@/.lc_ 
Palm Beach State College Counsel / · · 

Page2 



Agreement with Palm BeaeltCountJf amlPBSC 

Re: Palm Bf11Ui4. County Co.Locai•Sen,fea 

EXIIIBITB 

PALM BEACH COUNTYINFORMATIOW SYSTEMS SERVICES 
COLOCATIONSERVICES 

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and resppnsibilities of the County (ISS) and 

Palm Beach State C.Ollege ("PBSC") in carrying out the te~ of the Interlocal .Agreement 

regarding: CoLocation Services &.s requested by PBSC. ~ EY.b.ibit delineates the services to be 

provided by ISS, establishes a problem resolution and esca!lation procedure. and describes the 

associated costs and payment requirements. 

Section A: Annual Planning and E.:Kbihit Revi~w 

There will be an annual review of this Exhibit to ensure all parties are satisfied with services 

rendered to date and to determine whether any amendmel!lts are required. 

Section B: Description of Services 

A. Baseline services from ISS for Colocation will include: 

1. Provide (2) 30 amp electrical circuits of conditioned~ uninterrupted power to a .single 

APC rack with two APC AP8865 Rack Pou•s. Fower for PBSC equipment will be 

available at least 99.5% of uptime 24X7, 365 days a year, excluding seheduled 

maintenance. 

2. Provide connectivity to a 1.0 Gbps network switch. 

3. Provide support as n~ary for delivery and ipstallation of PBSC equipment. 

4. Provide visual monitoring of PBSC equipment and physical assistance for powering 

off and/or on equipment during general hours .of operational support. PBSC 

equipment shall not be physic.ally touched unless instructed to do so by authorized 
PBSC personnel. 

5. Accompany PBSC IT staff or vendor repair personnelt as needed, when physical 

acress is needed within the ISS Data Center. 



Agreementu:,i,thPabn.Becclt co_,, and PBSC 

Iler Paliii.Beadl (lnm.ty CoLocatit/m~ 

Note~ General hours of operational support arej7!00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. EST/EDT. 

Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. Eiµergency services are available by 
I 

calling the ISS Solution Center• 561 .. 355-4357, Much is available on a 24 x 7 basis. 

B. PBSC Responsibilities. 

J. Install PBSC owned hardware and associated ~bling in rack provided by ISS. 

2. Provide_ ISS with a process for contacting apprtjprla:te staff should an issue arise that 
requit:es activity on the part of PBSC as it relat~s to PBSC equipment. 

Section C: Data Center Relocation 

ISS is anticipating moving to a new Data Center sometim~ in 2012. The new Data Center will be 

located at 50 South Military Trail, W~ Palm Beach Flori4a,. ISS will inform PBSC of the 

planned move date once it becomes avaUable. PBSC will be responsible for moving their 

equipment to this location and installing it into the APC ~t Aisle Containment System planned 

for this location. ISS will ensure PBSC has an equivalent i~frastructure in place as originally 

outlined in this Exhibit. 

Section D: Issue Escalation Process 

The following escalation path should be followed should any issues arise. 

Angel Alvarez, Supervisor, Enterprise Operations 
561 -355 ... 421 O 

Ken West, Systems Architecture An.alyst 
561-355-2677 

Phil Davidson, Deputy Director of ISS 
561-355-3956 



Agreentffitwith Palm.Beach Cowtn, and PBSC 
t 

Re: Palm Beadi County CQ{.,,w.ati~n &t,rmcn, 

Section E: Fees and Charges fur CQJAH:.ation Servhfee 

ISS Unit ISS PBSC j PBSC&t. PBSCEst. 
Service Pricing E&t Usage, Monthly Annual CostJ 

Component Units Costs 

·Reewring • • . '. : .. .. 
• • "v 

.. l .. .. 
;_ 1 

Rack Full $140 1 $140 $1,680 
\ . ·. 

Half $70 ( 

Qtr $35 
1 . . 

Network $250 il $250 $ 3:,000 
Connection 

; 
: 

Power (PDUs) 20Amp $200 

30Amp $300 2 $600 $'7,290 

50Amp $1,000 
.. 

-
S.erriceFee $100 .1 $100 . $1,200 

Tota!- : ,. 
! fl,090 $ 13~<180 . . , . I:. ,.._ . . 
; ---- ...,._ ......,_ 

Onetfxtte./ ,i . .. .. ,_ 

t 
.. : I -.. 

On.'::' 't 
. .. 1 

Set Up Fee $500 1 $500 - $500 -



R2010 1724 
-FIR.ST AMENDMENT 

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
PALM BEACH STATE COLLEGE~ (College) and 

PALM BEACH COUNTY (County) for 
SHARED USE of PALM BEACH COUNTY FIBER NETWORK 

OCT l 9 2010 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of ___ 20107 

by and between PaJm Beach County, a political subdivision of the S~Florida (the 
''Coµ.n:ty') and Pahn Beach State College (the "C.ollege"). 

WHERE~ the parties have entered into that certain Contract dated-April 20, 2010, 
hereinafter referred to as the "Contract'', under which the County is to provide network. 
connection s~ces to the College, as more specifically set forth in the EXHIBIT A of the 
agreement, "SER.VICE LEVEL AGREEMENT'' and modified in Amendment One below; and~ 

WHEREAS, the College and the County agree that the College requests the addition of 
the Insti1ute of Excellence in Early Care and Education as an additional service location :from the 
County with special billing requirements and; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the prfmlises and of the m.ntua1 covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideratio~ the receipt of which the parties 
hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the following tenns ·and 
conditions: 

1. AMENDMENT ONE, SECTION 9, MODO'ICATIONS TO NETWORK, add the 
following at cmd of existing section: 

Should modifications or additions to the existing network equipment 
configuration at the College's locations become necessary at any time during the life of 
this agreement, the County .shall be responsible for the specification of such modified or 
added equipment and sball procure and install the required equipment. The College 
agrees to promptly rehn.borse the County for said equipment purchases and installations 
upon presentation of invoi.oe by the ~ounty-according to the provisions in EXHIBIT A. 

2~ AMENDMENT ONE, EXHIBIT A, ~ECTI;ON Vll, FEES and CHARGES for. 
NETWORK CONNEC1IVITY and RELATED SERVICES, add the following at end of 
existing section: 

The billing method and fees associated with provision of network services by the 
County and the College~s contact infonnation for location specific invoicing shall be 
based on the tables and language below: 

Page 1 of4 



Palm ~ach State Colleee Network Senice and Billin2 Matrix - Table· I 
PBSC Location Effective Date- Billine Contact Billiu Method . Mon. Bill Amt 
PBSC Central 5/1/2010 A.Pama.le FlatRate $700 
PBSCNorth 5/1/2010 A. Patziale Flat Rate $500 
PBSCSoutb. TBD A. PaJ:Ziale Flat Rate $200 

Pass Thru (based 
PBSCWest TBD A. Pamale on cur.rent PBSC TBD 

Metro-E billin2) 

Institute of 95m Percentile 
Bxcellettce, 

10/1/2010 R.Moreno 
Model Rate Plan 

$250 Dreyfoos Campus (see description 
below) · 

Institute of 9511:1 Percentile 
Excellence, 

10/1/2010 R..Moreno Model Rate Plan 
$250 Children's Services {see description 

r,unnmr below) 

De1criptlon of the 95th Percentile Model Rate Plan Methodology 

One of the· goals of this Agreement is to establish the lowest competitive pricing for 1he County> s 
Network Services piovided to any particular College installation. For those installations using 
the 95tn Percentile Model Rate P~ the usage fees for oonnection to 1he Coun:ty's Network and 
Internet provisioning shall be a metered usage mte per megabit based on 1he 9511i percentile 
billing model. Using this model, the County will continually sample and record the. traffic levels 
from 1he switch or router at the College's tiered rate location every 30 seconds. At 1he end of 
everymon1h, the samples are grouped into 5 minute averages and sorted from highest to lowest 
and the top 5% (approximately 36 hours of a 30-day billing cycle) of the data. is discarded. The 
next highest :measurement from this data becomes the billable utilization for the month. 

Mon1hly network utilization as detennined above will be billed based on the table below: 

PBC Retdonal Network Tiered Rate Plan Structure-Table 2 

From Netwo:rk Utilization Rate To NetweJ"k Utilization Rate Cost 

OMb/Second Maximum Network Rate $50/Mb 

Pagelof4 



3. AMENDMENT ONEt Addition of Sections 22 & 23, below: 

Scc1ion 22 Nondisc:rirnination: Palm Beach County warrants end represents 
that all of its employees are treated ,equally during employment wi1hout regard to race~ 
color, religion, disability, sex., .age, national ori~ ancestry, marital status, familial 
status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression. 

Section 23 A0pg1 md Audife~ Pahn Beach County has established the Office 
of 1.he Inspector General in Omineuce 2009-049, as may be amended, which is authorized 
and empowered to review past, present md proposed County contracts, transactions, 
accounts and records. The Inspector General has 1he power to subpoena witnesses, 
administer oaths and require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, 
and inspect the activities of Pahn Beach Collnty, its officers, a.gents, employees, and 
lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption 
and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the Inspect-qr General or interference or impeding any 
investigation shall be in violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant to 
Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same mat11Jer J£S a second degree misdemeanor. 

4. All uthcr provisions of sud Con1ract, as amended, ve hei:eby confumed and, except as 
provided herein~ ~ not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

--..... - ...... ---Balance of page left intentionalfy blank--------

Page3 of4 



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm. Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this First Amendment on behalf of the County and College has set its 
hand the day and year above written, 

R 2 0 1 0 1 7 2 lt OCT 1 9 2010 

BY: ~e=y 
County Attorney 

FOR: 
Palm Beach State College 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDmONS: 

BY: ~/3c/uU/4~ 
Director, ISS 

BY: \l.; .a..O A. L;- '\ \~\ \\) 
Richard Becker: VP, Administration 

Page4 of4 

----



. .. 

AgN1Z,,,._B~ Pa.lmJNGCh Colmtv and Pabn~8~• College 

Re I~tothPalmrn~N~ 

Interlo~ ~Jet{ O 

This Interlocal Agreement (".Agreem.ent11 for 1he Shared Use of the Palm Beach County Fiber 
Network is entered into tbis __ dayof APR 2 0 2010 , 2010, by and between 

Palm Beach State College, Florida,(the "College•}, and Palm Beach County (the •countyj. 

WHEREAS, the College and the County have recognized the need for the College to connect to 

the County's Network (~etworJe) for the purpose of utilizing the Counly as the College's 

Internet Service Provider and to gain access to the Florida. Lambda.Rail network resources. 
Specific services to be provided and responsibilities of the parties are set forth in Exhibit" A•; 
and 

WHEREAS, the County and College have d.emonst:tated needs for Network connectivity, and 
both parties are sapported by loeal tax. doDarst are stewards ()f public funds, and are therefo~ 
.responsible for taking steps to control costs and mamni2:e the potential use of technology in 

their respective organizations; and 

WHEREAS, more effective~ efficient and reliable public serYices will result from the County 
and the College utilizing a common network in:frastru.ctur rather than duplicating facilities and 
increasing the cost burden borne by both the County md College taxpayers; and 

WHBREAB, Section 163.01J Florida St.atntes, permits public .agencies to enter into lnter1ocal 
Agreements 1D make the most efficient use of their powers for the mutual advantage of all 

entities; and 

WHEREAS. the parties believe that additional advanced netwotking initiatives will come to 

fruition through the synergies af the County go'1elllJDent and the O>llege working in unison; and 

WHEREAS? in recogn;ring these facts, the College and the Coun1;y desire to enter into such an 
agreement which provides for the joint use ~f such Network and establishes policies for its use 
by each organimtion. 

Pageiof17 



~BetweaPabn~~cmdPalntlli:ach.St.rte College 

k ~ta todw l'alm.Bdch. Q.mmj, NettDork 

NOW, THEREPORE11 in consideration of the mutual cov~nants herein contained and for other 
good and valuable oonsideratio~ the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 
Section 1 Pur,pgse 

The purpose of this .Agreement is to interconnect the College to the Cou:ntys Network for the 

purposes deseribed in Ednbit "Az. The Network is defined as the cabl~ associated fibers, a:n.d 
splice enclosures (including hubs, rou~ and switches) c.omprising the Primary Route and 

A~ Routes throughout Pahn Beach County~ by Collllty government, Palm Beach State 

College and oth~ third parties who enter into appropriate'li~ing agreements with the 

County. 

Section 2. AppJ:OYM 

The County approves of the College:ts participation in the use of the Countys wide area network 

and such st!rmes-as specified in Exhibit "A». This .Ap-eement shall become effective upon its 

execution by both parties. 

Sections ~ 

1be term of this Agree~ unless terminated as provided herelllt is a period of one year. This 

Agreement shall automatically be renewed aonnally unless either party gives written notice of 

tennination of this Agreement as provided for in Section 11 herein. 

Section 4 Netwerk Conn~n 

The College w.ill be provided with a fiber coonecti.on and sufficient bandwidth capacity to meet 

the College's network service requirements spedfied in the attached Service Level .Agreement 
(Exhibit "A'; .. The College shall pay all related connection costs, including the drop from the 

Network to the facility1 all equipment necessary to utilize the Networkforthe intended pul])OSes 
of the Colleg~ and all as9ociated labor costs to connect to the Collegets facility. Additionally!> the 

C.olle.ge shall pay fur its calccla.-ted share of the open.ting costs ~Jated with the O>untys 
network services delivered in a<:o0rdance with Exhibit• A -. 

P.age2of17 



~ent.BebHenPalm~ ~ ~ PafmBead,.Bta.teCollege 

JI.et ~ to tie Palm.Becrdt CbamfJ,N~i¼ 

Section 5 Brew ofNctwo;rkSeJ:Yk.e& 

The College shall not share or resell any portion of the County's network or services in any 

manner aot apprtmd. of in this Agreement or without explicltwritten coI)Sel1t from Palm Beach 

Countyt which oousent shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

Seetlon 6 Qopntys Re@onsibilities fvr Network Management 

The County sh.all be responsible for the· routine.; day-to-day management of the Conni;y Network. 

Bach party shall be reBp<>nSJ.ole for day-to-day administration of the Network routes which they 

iadividually own.. 

The County shall be responsible for maintamiog the Primary Networlt anil- all .auxiliary 

components of the Network which exelusively serve County facilities. The County shall also 

maintain auxiliary portions of the Network which service both County and College faeillties. The 

College shall maintain that portion of its own network which exdusively serves its fadlities. 

The Palm Beach County ISS Network Services Division (lSS) shall monitor bandwidth 

utilization on any link between the County and the College. The County shall provide the 

Collegtfwith access to the Countys Network on a best-effort basis and as otherwise provided for 

herein. The County agrees to share its network monitoring tools to provide the College:ts 

teclmical staff with the capability to monitor its portions of the Network, and perform local 

trouble shooting routines prior to esealating .any service isBue to ISS . 

. Should the County.perform repair and maintenance functions on behalf of the College, it is with 

~ understanding that-the Co~t.ys responsibility ext.ands oulyto the demarcation point. 

The demarcation point is. the locatio~ which defines where issues of maintenai+ce 

responsibilities begin and end, oonsidered to be the County-owned network. equipment inside 

eaeh of the College's buildings or~ connected to the Palm Beach County Network 

(hereinafter referred to as .,Demarcation Point'). Palm Beaeh County ISS will be responsi'ble for 

maint3lningaD. network infrastructure to die point of the network equipment connection to the 

College's facilities. Entrance facilities at the CoDege•s locations from road to Demareation Point 

belong to the College whereas the fiber within may belong to the Counfy. 

Maintenance and restoration work provided by the County shall be limited to fhe fiber optic 

cable and. service drops, the indiv.idnal fibers within the cable and se~ drops, and tbe County 

routers installed at each College $ite. The County shall have no obligation or right to perform 

Page3of17 



~ Betweenlll;lm .llf!Odl eoar, andl'almJJNdt Stcte eou..,e 
Re: ~~ to ,_P4lmBe4cl& Caunti, N~ 

maintenance or restoration on any electronics or other equipment owned by the College. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, should the need arise for maintenance or restoratio~ the parties 

hereto may agree tn an amendinent b) this Agi'eement pennittmg the County to perform 
main~oance or rest.oJ"ation on the COLI..EGE's electronics· or other eguipJll8D.t. 

'l11e County shall provide maintenance on a 7-day/24-hour basis and may contract for the repair 

services 'When deemed necessary. The County shall abide by agreed upon security requirements 
of the College. ln the event that an ou1Side contractor is needed. the County shall select 
supervise., and coordinate with the amtractorto complete the repair. 

Roles and respomibilities of the Couuty and College are destrlbedm the Service Lew,l 
.Agreement (SI.A.) attached hereto as Exhibit .. A", and made a part hereof. The s~ also sets 
forth an issue .communication and -escalation process .. as well as methodologies for billing and 

paying the quarterly fe& for network connectivity. 

Section 8 Nemork Qwnenhip 

The County shall own. the Network. The College shall ton~ to maintain ownership of its 

mn-entnetwork assets. Only the C.Onnty is permjtted to connect, expand, or otherwise routinely 

modify the Network components. Furthermore, any andd tecbnologiw changes relative tn the 

Network will be implemented at the discretion of the County. Notwithst:anding the foregoing, 

the County agrees to use its best efforts to keep pace with technological changes. 

Should the College l'eeeive grant funds to assist with the constrnction. or maintenance of the 

Network. anyprovisinns,. limitations, or restrictions associated with the grant(s) shftll not affect 
or apply to the County, and 'Vice versa. 

Section. 9 Modifications to Network 

If the College proposes a modi:fi.cation or cxmnectiou. of a new facility to the Networ~ it $ball 

notify and submit any applicable eonstmction documents to the County at least 30 calendar 

days prior to the date construction aetivities are expected to COIDlllence. Should the planned 
activities of the College require the Network to be upgraded, the College shall be solely 
responsible for payment of all costs associated -with such modifications, unless there is prior 
agreement by the Coun1:;y to participate in a cost-sharing arraugementforthe modifkation. 



~.BehNal..PabnBeo.cheoum»andJ>alm.Jleach,._ColUge­

Rat lntG'COIIJl4ldfoa tDtlNPcm,r._.CoNn.ta,N~ 

The Cou.n:qr shall review the modification proposals as soon as practicable and will render 
recommendations 'With regard to the proposed modtiicati.on. Any modifications or COJlJlections 
to the network that may c.ause disruption or interference of service to any network users shall be 
coordinated with the appropriate technical staff of both the College and the County. The County 
agrees to perform. such work at a time and in a manner to minimize disruption and interference 
to the Network \1861'8. 

When eithe.r the Collese or the County enters into a contract with an outside eou.tractor for 
Network-related services which benefit only that partyjl the contracting party shall be 

individua]ly :oosponS1"ble for remitting payment to the contractor performing work on the 

Network, and the non-contra.cting party shall not be responsible or held liable for such payment. 
However, proposed changes to the Network must be communicated in Writing to the County for 
reri.ew and e.pprovaL The~ however agree to comply with Network securltyprovisions. 

Section 10 Network Interferenee, 

The County shall have no req~t to purchase, install, operate, or maintain any equipment 
on the premises of the College.. However. should any equipment owned by the College render 
any harmful inbd'erence to the County Network, IS$ may diaconnect any or al) College 

connedions aftei' :iufurmingtbe C.ollege•s designated Point of Contact (POC} of the underlying 
reasons for the p)annedaction to disconnect the College facililie$. Irnmetliate efforts will roetJ$ 

on attempting to resolve Qr remove the threat CXJnditions. The County shall be the sole party to 

determine if harmful interference has impacted the County ~etwork. I8S will utilize its best 

efforts to prevent anyunantidpated network outages should inteiferenees be noted. 

Section 11 Tgmination for Conycmepee 

Either party may terminate its participation in this Agreement upon 90 days written ~oticeto 

the other party. Notwithmnding the foregoin& each party sbail endeavor to provide the.other 

partywith $8 much advance notice as practicable if it contemplates that ft might desire to 

temiinate this .Agreement. so as to allow the non-terminating party the nuudmum amount of 

time to tnake alternative plans to replace the lost servicea/1"venue. In such eventt the 
terminating party shall pay all sums due through the effective date of the termination. 

Termination of this Agreement by either I)'1'tY may also be contingent upo~ the annual 

appropriation for these services by the party's governing body. 



~.BehNen.PalmJleaoltCo ... .-dJlalatlleodlSf4te~ 

~ .rate,>eon~ ,- .,_Pahn.ae.dtComlfllNetworlt 

Sedion u Indernnffleatlon and Hold Harmless 

The College and the Col)nfy recognize their respective liability for eertain tortuous acts of its 

agents1 offfoers, employees, and invitees. and agree to be responsib~ respectj.Yely, ior all claims1 
liability,. losses, and/ or ca.1,1ses of action that may arise. from any negligent act or omission due to 

the acts of its agents. servants. or employees.. Snch liability is subject to~ provisions of law~ 

including the limits included in Section 768.2Bt Florida Statu,tes, which Set8 forth the partial 

waiver of sovereign immunity t-0 which govermnental entities are subject n is expressly 

understood that this provision shall not be constnled as a waiver of any right or defense that the 
parties have under Section 768.28 or any other statute. Each party agrees to maintain sufficient 

prof~onal1 gener~ liabiliey, and workers1 compensation coverage, unless seJf·insured. 
regarding its respective liability throughout the term of this .Agreement. This Agreement does 

not provide third parties with any remedy, claim, liability, reimbursement. cause Qf action, or 
other right or privileget except the provisions hereof involving mde:mnification or limitation. of 

liabilify-of the College and the County. 

The parties to this Agreement uknowledge the potential of unla.wful hacldng to gain 

surreptitious access into confidential systems. ISS has deployed reasonable steps and 
safeguards as part of. a Network seeurlty prograxn, but these systems may not be able to defeat 

eveiy attempt to gain unlawful ~ b) applications or data Each party is responsible for 

protectlDg its own applieations, data bases,. and servers. Each party·however shall review each 

other's security prooedures and notify each other with reas~nable promptness of_ con.eerns or 

issues regarding the same .. 

Should the Network be damaged or deffloyed by a natural or man-made event to the extent that 

the cost to repair or replace the line, including utility pole replacement, e~ so% of the 

origiual installation costs, this Interloeal ~nt is automatically ~ted ~ the 

goveming bodies ofbotb the College and County authorize its co~tinuati.on ~ associated 

funding to repair or restore the affected area(s). Should the Network sustain damage to an 

Amiliary Route used only by either the Colege or the CountyJ 1he owning party shall determine 

if the line will be repaired or replaced. 

l'age6of17 



' .• 

Agreement BmNn.Palm B.t,cach -CO.WI.ti anJ.Pah&adtStal:e College 

Be: ~~ibPamr.BltefflCoMDfJ,N~ 

Section 14 MisceHaueous 

No provision in this.Agreement shall provide to any person not a parly to this Agreement any 

remedy, claim. or ea\188 of action, or create any third--party beneficiary rights against either 

party. In the event that any one or more of the provisions in this .Agreement shall for any reason 
be held to have no force and effect this Agreement shall, if possible. be i.nterpteted in .a manner 
so as to efJeetuate the intention of the parties. Provisions contained in this .Agreement that~ by 

their sense and cont~ are intended to survive the suspension or termination of this 

Agreement, shall so survive. All disputes related to this .Agreement shall in the first instance be 

referred to the appropriate executives of each party for resolution.. This Agreement is the 

subject of negotiation~ the parties and should not be interpreted more favorably toward 
one party over the other .. 

Section 15 Notice 

.Any notice, request, instruetion. demand, oonsent. or other communication required or 

permitted to be given under this .Agreemem: aba1l be in writing and shell be delivered either by 

band or by certified~ postage prepaid, and (!ertified return i:eceiptrequested to the ~owing 

at;ldresses or such other addresses.as the parties may pl"O\tide to eaeh other in writing! 

To: College:· Palm Beach State College 

Attention: .Anthony~ CIO 

With a copy to~ 

With a copy to: 

Palm Bea.di St.ate College 

4200 OongnmA-venue 

Lake Wo~ FL 33461-4796 

Richard.Beeker, VP Administta.tion & Business Services 

Palm Beach stare College 

42.00 Congress Avenue 

Lake Worth1 FL 33461-4796 

Denise Walla£e, General CoUDSel 
Palm Beach State College 

42.00 Congress Avenue 

Lake Worth, FL 33_461-4796 

Page7of17 



~~Pclbrt.Beaalt C'1UntJI mad.Pobn.Beoda.Stat.eCollege 

B.e: ~~ to tire Paint Bead, Coum1t N~ 

To: COUNTY: Robert Weismaut County Administrator 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

301 N. Olive A~ utll FL 

West Pabn. Beach. FL 33401 

Telephone: 561-355-27,12 

With a copy to: County Attorneys Office 

Palm Beach County Board of Cmmty Commissioners 

301 N ... Olive Avenue, Suite 6o1 

West Palm Beach, PL 33401 

Tel~phone: 561-355-2225 

Section 16 ~ A&teem,ent 

This Agreement represet'l.1$ the entire agreement between the College and the County and. 

snpersedes all prior agreements or representati.o.ns, whether written or oral, with respecl: t<> the 

subject matter hereof. No provision of this.Agreement may be changed or amended except by 

written agreement signed by both Agencies. Tbi6 Agrae:mentshall be binding upon the College 

and the County and their respective succeaaors and assigns. 

Page8of17 



~Between.PalmBeaeA ~ and.Palm.BeuchSWeCollege 

.He: .l~.-to th• .PQlm.B.adt ColOltJI N~JOk 

This .Agreement will become effective upon filing a copy of the signed Agreement with the Palm­

Beach County Qerk &. Comptrollds Office. 

Section 18 Partidpation 

This Agreement shall not be oonstroed against the party who drafted the same as all parties to 

thia .Agreement have participated in drafting the same. 

Section 19 Yenue for Dtquto Reft91ution 

This .Agreemen.t shall be construed in accordance with the Jaws of the St~ of Florida.. Should 

any litigation arise from this Agreerne~ venue shall lie in Palm Bea.ch County, Florida. 

section 20 Bgulin& Agreement 

This Agreement is binding upon the parties hereto, their heirs~~, and assigns. 

Section 21 Subject toFu;ndmg 

11lis .Agreement is subject to 1iscal funding out. 

Page.9 of17 



-l>J . 
8y: rc_Er . · ;·CtJuntv~..t ... ~;.,.;...-.,~ 

i ··:·~ . - ~ ~~ ~~~-~. -

-t\" .~- - "' t· 0.:- - - l - ·\ \ 
l)y:·,· ·,~ ·.-If- .. ·~- b: .. ~·r\u 

:· •, -'__ · .. ~;:~' ".r~-~-d..•:i~tjq;o• 

A;Pj-.o~A$.m:i10~.~-
. LJ!t'}AL SUPFlc.mNat· - .:. ' . .-·· --

• • ~ ••• • • • • ' + •• ' -·. ' ,,,. '. ~.. • 

.. :- . 

APPJlOVED AST<l'J'EIUdS AND 
CQ~frIO?(S . 

·Pahl,. B~ell.~:College 
PALMJ$ACH·:coUNTY . . - . . . . ':: -: . . . ~ . . 



~..BabNitttPalmJJ,,eac:a Comttt, end.Palm~Stme CoUege 

Re: l~todNJ'almBNchCoanfyN~ 

EXHIBlTA 

PALM BEACH COUNTY JNFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES 
SER.VIC..~ LEVEL AGREEMENT 

The purpose of this Serviee Level .Agreement i$ to identi~ the roles and responsibilities of ISS 

and the College in~ out 1he t:erms of the Interlocal.Agreement re: lnte,:connect:ion to the 

Palm Bead\ County Network. This Service Level .Agreement delineates the semces to be 

provided by ISS, se1s forth network availability standards. establishes an escalation protocol., 
and describes the associated rosts and payment requirements. 

Th~ wiD bean annual review of this ~ce LevelAgreement (SU). The SLA. will document 

the types of network.semces to be provided under the .Agreement, as. well as the annual cost of 

these services, and the roles and .responsibilities of each Agency. 

Connection to the Network must be approved by both the C'.ounty and the College if said 

connection affects the entire Network. However. all connections must meet the agreed-upon 

technical speeifica~. 

n. Deicription otstmces 
A. Baseline services from ISS 'Will include; 

1- OniioiDgmaintenanee of conneclivity to the demarcation point(s); 

2.. Central network security will be maintained by ISS at the ISS router port that 

feeds the College•s network (router) oonnection. Jf necessaiy, security 

may shut down the entire building feed to protect ·the networked systems 

from computer worms and viruses; 

3.. Network Desi.go.; 

4. Acquisition and mauagen1ent of Network assets; 

5. Installation or relocnion. of network connectio~ wiring upgrades, 

instaDation ofbandwidth upgrades, or other specialized serri9eS; 

6? Network equipment maintenance; 

Page ll of.17 



~~~BeaohCounfy and.l'trbnBftml-tSta:~ Cc,flege 

Re: I~m~Pslm BeachCorm.tvNetworic 

7. Network security on ISS side o_f demarcation po.int; 

8. Monitoring of Network performance; 

9. Trouble reporting and tracking; 

10. Maintenance of the enviromneutal factors in the facilities and closets homing 

equipment crucial to the health and stability of the ~etwodt. including air 

conditioning, power conditionin& and UPS equipment; and 

11. Disaster recovery protecti~ ~ reliabilityt and stability during power 

outages. 

B. College llesponsibiliti~ 

1. All intra•buildfng network maintenance and~ of the facility; 

2. Ensuring that back--door connectivity behind the building router is 
prohibited;· 

3. Provisioning of its Dynamic Hom: Con:figuration Protoool (DHCP) 

4,. Building infrastructure connectivity; 

S. All grid Gack), wiring identifi~on, and tracking for College-owned 

facilities; 

6. The College agrees to provide, where possible, network engineers t'>r 

tecbirlciane to assist with an portions of network operations. from 

provisioning to troubleah.ootiDg. Initial diagnostic actioDB will ideally be 

performed by CoBege staff to evaluate whether the cause of any system 

problem is assoclat.ed with factors under the control of 'the College; and 

7. The College shall ensure that network security hardware and. software is 

instaled in order to minirni7.e the risk of a virus and $111Teptitious or 
"' ot:herwif3e inappropriate network entry. The College will ensure that security 

procedures, baxdware, and software are in place to prevent unauthorized 

access to the County Network from the College Network. 

8. 'lbe College may request changes in network services.· Requests for changes 

shall be submitted to the County 188 Director, or designee, for action. The 

College shall be advised of the disposition of the reque&t within thirty (so) 

calendar days of submission.. Sudi request shall include extension af 

Page 12. of 17 



~~Polm.haohawntt,anil~Be-.diSlate~ 

Re: ~n,-thehlm.8"4Uih~N~ 

Network.services to additional sites iudentified by the C.ollege. 1be College 

ahaD be responsible for all reasonable costs associated with requt.Sted 
changes to the Network services approved by the Counv. which approval 

ahall not be unreasonablywithheld. 

9. The College will provide. at its expense, the folowing equipment and facilitie$ 

at each College location {if required): 

"' An environmentally stable aud secure area, large enough to 

accommodate a 19•-wide reack wi1h a height np to 7 feet. This area 
shall contain two (2) dedicated electrical dreuim for providing power 
to the·switclrlng equipment; 

,.. Air conditioning units which deliver a. capacity of BTIJs to the 

equipment room as apecffi.ed by the maonfacturer of equipment 
installed at the City's site; aad the Mumciaplity shall periodically 

monitor to e~mre temperatures are within acceptable limits. 

10.. The College shall adhere to a documented plan of security stratgies deplwed 

to prevent unauthorized access into the physical location(s) where Network 
access could be gained. Further, 1he College shall ensure that it has roblJSt 
and eflicient security software and pl'O®Ul'es in place to prevent 

unauthorized access to the Network. 

1L The Co1h!g~ shall promptly pay fur the Count;y's reasonable charges which will 

be invok.ed quarterly .. 

Page13of17 



A~Betn,emPalna~COllnffl«ndPGlmlleadaStuteColfeoe 

Rel 1~118Gticmtodae.Palm.~Counli,Nwoo:.-k 

lll. Anilnbilityof:tJ¥ Countf Network Seni«s 

The C~tywill provide the ColJege with access to the CoUllty'sNetwork. on a best--ef.fort basis. 
The Countys g(JJll will be to provide 99.9% availability. The County resel'Ves the right to 
prioritiJe its maintenance and .recovery efforts> while at the same time providing availability to 
the College. 

In the event that networlc availability is ~ented by the-County and declared by the College 
to be less than 99.9'6 for two (i) consecutive months, the College shall not be liable fur service 
fees beyond the date of said declaration of non-pedormanee until service is satisfactorily 
restored. The reduction of previously paid or dismissal of unpaid service fees will be calculated 
on a pro--rata basis. 

The County will monitor the Collegetsutilizati.on of the Network to ensure sufficient capacity .. 
Should the sustained usage exceed 6o9' for a period of 30 days or mQre, the Cou.ntywill initiate 
a bandwidth upgrade. Estimated upgrade completion time is within 60 days. 

All 1ervice issues should be reported to the College,.s 1T support staff'. If the College's initial 
diagnosis of the reported problem indicates that it is related to Network conneethity (e.g., 

oonnection 1~ slow response time) rather than a problem at the application. server, or dedctop 
level, the teclmiclan should hnmediatelyreportthe service problem to the ISS Network 
Operations Center at 355-6700. All service problems reported by the College will be recorded 
and trachd in the CQun.t;y'sAutomated Help Desk System until problem resolution and semee 
restoration. Response time service levels are established at the time tbe call is reported based 
on the severity of the issue. The service level target for problem diagnosis and response to the 
College is within one (1) hours of the reported problemA The Count;y also employs an escalation 
process for problems which are not resolved according to the established standards. 

Page14of17 



• I it 

~.Betwemt.Palrn~ ~ and.Pabn.Beach.Stat.e ~lleg~ 

Rte:. lnm-omm~on,to the.Palm.Be-oclt Countl,f Netwo'l'K 

The County shall coordinate with and obtain prior written approval from 1he College~s designee 
as to the time of any planned maintenance. repair~ or installation work. However, the College 
shall pnmde the County with access to its equipment on a 24-hour/7--day per week basi$. 
DuriDg normal business hours., tbe County shall ensure that all ISS persomiel or contractors 
representing the Counfy" sign in prior to commencing anyw~ and sign out prior to leaving the 
facility. 

On weebnds1 holidays, or after normal business hours, the County's representative $all .call the 
College to report any emergency that requires aec.ers to any College faclliey~ The College shall 
mah reasonable efforts to arrange for access of Couniys pemonnel asquicldy as possible.. 

1.'b.e County shall supply the Coll~e with a list of authorized ISS employees who will cattJ7 in 
their possession badges fot identification purposes .. All individuals permitted access to the 
College must be fingerprinted .and shall be subjected to a~ check". All of the 
C~s contractors• employees,. agents, contractors, and subcontractors must undergo a 
background check and fingerprinting in accordance with FBI CJIS security policies. 

The Countyrepreaents that it ms verified, prior to entering into this Agreement, that neither the 
County or Countys contractors, nor any of their respective employees, agents; or representatives 
-who have been convicted orwbo are currently under investigation for a crime delineated in 
Florida Statutes ks5.04 shall have aeeess to 1he College fadlities undel' the.Agn,ement. 

VI.. PmhJero JtveJatipp contacts: 

Pahn Beach Cou.nty ISS 

Palm Beach Count.y 24X7 Network Services Help Desk: 561-355-6700 

.Michael Butler~ Director ofISS.Networl: Services: 
561•355-4601 (offtee) 
561-722-o850 (f.ell) 

Phil Davidson, Deputy Director of~ Operations! 
561-355-3956 (offiee) 
561-722-3349 (cell) 



~~Pa&tt.~Ceunty cmdPulmBeadiStQte Coll.eye 

b: ~nru:cdon to tu Adi. Beoeh Colm.trl Neboe>rk 

Steve Bordelo~ Director of ISS: 
561-355 ... 2394 (office) 

561-7-1-3-3197 (eell) 

Palm Beach State CQJleifl Jntornmtion Systws 

Eric M:ontagnino, Network Design & Support Manager 
561-868-3258 (office) · 
561-436-7313 (cell) 

Miehael .Merker~ Technology- Inirastrootu:re Director 
561-868-3252 (office.) 
561-309--6494 (cell) 

Anthony Pm:ziale, CIO 
561-868 .. 3239 (office) 
561-324--3499 (cell) 

Marion Sanders,. Senior Telecom Analyst 
561-868-3722 (office) 

VII.. Fees and Charges for Network Connecl:ivity and Related Services 

One of the goals of this Agreement is to establish the lowest competitive pricing for the County 
Networlc Servi~ provided to the College. The usage fees for connection to th_e County's 
Network and Internet provisioning shall be a flat monthly fee of $700 for the initial point of 
connedion and $500 per month for each additional point of connection with the first month fee. 
pro-rated D.'()ID. the agreed cut--ovet date. An additional usage fee of $100 per month will be 
charged for oonneetivityto the Northwest Regional Data Center (NWlU>C} if the College chooses 
to use the NWRDC for hosting semces. The College·may contract directlywith NWRDC for 
hosting serrices or may use PBC provided hosting at NWRDC. If the. College chooses to utilize 
PBC provided hosting, a separate fee sclledule for hosting services will be provided... Charges 
shall be assessed on a monthly basis, and the County will invoice the College quarterly. 

A portion of the flat monthly fee identified above includes direet costs incurred by Palm· Beach 
County to connect to the Florida Lambdalwl. In the went the Board of Direc:tor-s of the Florida 
LambdaRail institute a pricing~~ Palm Beach County agrees to review the financial iinpact 
and make appropriate rate adjustments on an annual basis. 

Page16of17 



~BmuarnPolrn..a.acla Col&dflau.Palm.BeackStateConeg. 

llllt: l~totlaePaba.BccrdlC.alm4,NfflOOl'k 

B. Djpjng and Pavment 

1be ISS Director may, at his/her cliscretion, permit staff resources to assist the College in the 
execution of certain Information Technology responsibilities> assuming that the College agrees 
to fully reimburse the County for all reasonable costs associated with the rendering of ISS $tldF 
assistance. Reasonable costs include the staff's hourly salary rate, fringe benefits. overthne {if 
applicable), travel, and administrative overhead. These components have all been fac~9red into 
the standard hourly billing rates as part of the JSs Cost Allocation Plan and will be subject to 
modification on an annual basis. 

1be County shall submit quarterly invoioee to the College which shall include a refffellee to the 
.Agreement and identify die amounts due and payable to, the Cou.n~. 'l1le College will pay such 
invoices within 30 days of.presentation by the c»unty. Jfthe College in good faith disputes any 
portion of a charge, the County shall be provided with written notice of the billing dispute within 
30 days thereafter. Dispute resolution between the County and the College shall be in 
accordance with Florida law. 

.Page 17 of 17 



Attachment 3 

ISS Service Agreements with External Agencies 
(November 2015) 

Municipalities 

1. Atlantis* 
2. Boynton Beach 
3. Delray Beach 
4. Greenacres 
5. Jacksonville 
6. Juno Beach 
7. Jupiter 
8. Lake Clarke Shores 

Educational Institutions 

1. Early Learning Coalition 
2. Florida Atlantic University 
3. Lake Worth Christian School 
4. Learning Excellence (Imagine) School 
5. Oxbridge Academy 
6. Palm Beach State College 
7. School Board of Palm Beach County 

Non-Profit Organizations 

1. Alzheimer's Community Care 
2. ARC of Palm Beach County 
3. Boca Raton Regional Hospital 
4. Center for Family Services 
5. Career Source (Workforce Alliance) 
6. Families First of PBC 
7. Jewish Federation of Palm Beach 

County 

Other Taxing Authorities 

1. Children's Services Council 
2. Health Care District 

9. Lake Worth 
10. Lantana 
11. Orange County 
12. Palm Beach 
13. Palm Beach Gardens 
14. Riviera Beach 
15. Village of Royal Palm Beach 
16. West Palm Beach 

8. Kravis Center 
9. Lupus Foundation of America 
10. Lutheran Services Florida 
11. Max Planck Florida Corporation 
12. Nonprofits First 
13. Prime Time 
14. South Florida Fair 

3. Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District 
4. Seacoast Utility Authority 
s. South Florida Water Management District 

* pending Board approval 


